











ALLEGANY COUNTY
DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY SERVICES

701 Kelly Road -
Cumberland, MD 21502
301-777-2199  FAX 301-722-2467

Michael W. McKay, President
Creade V. Brodie, Jr.
William R. Valentine

February 2, 2011

Ms. Jackie Sams
701 Nemacolin Avenue
Cumberland, MD 21502

Dear Ms. Sams:

The Planning Commission has noted your dedication in meeting attendance and your
concern for land use planning, especially planning related to water resources. Like you,
the Planning Commission supports the smart growth tenants of targeting new
development in, and/or adjacent to, existing development centers. Not only is this an
example of good planning — it makes sense financially. You expressed concern relative
to the amount and the location of future development as identified in the WRE. Please
note that under the WRE scenario, 75 percent of the County’s future development is
projected to occur in central and western Allegany County. With very few exceptions,
100 percent of any new development in these areas will occur on municipal wastewater
systems. The remainder of the projected new development will occur in the eastern two
regions primarily via onsite wastewater services.

As you know, approximately 85 percent of the County’s homes are connected to public
water and wastewater systems and, as previously noted, three-fourths of the County’s
future development is expected to be serviced by public water and wastewater resources.
Few Maryland jurisdictions can boast of that level of infrastructure support. This is
consistent with the principles of “Smart Growth” and “Visions”.

As you observed in your testimony, 932 units are forecast for the two eastern planning
regions. That volume and rate of development falls short of mirroring the rate and
volume of development that has been occurring in this area over the past 20 years by

“approximately 657 units or 41 percent. Over the past two decades, the two eastern

regions have been growing at an average rate of approximately 53 units per year. If that
raté were to continue over the planning horizon, we would see approximately 1,589 new
dwellings in these two regions. The WRE assumes a significantly lower rate of growth.
As someone who is concerned about the amount of development occurring in this portion
of the County, certainly you will agree that a 41 percent reduction in the current rate of
growth is a good thing.

David A. Eberly, County Administrator



In your comments you observed that the WRE utilizes a figure of 3,640 dwelling units for
the planning horizon. You recommended that the WRE use MDP projections. As you
know, there is not currently agreement between MDP’s forecasts and those of the
County. For more than 30 years, MDP has been projecting a population decline for this
County. It has only been in the last two years that MDP has been willing to consider a
future scenario for Allegany County that is anything other than decline. Even with this
new attitude, MDP’s projections can best be characterized as “flat.” Allegany County’s
forecasts are more optimistic and suggest that there may be room for some population
increase and a slightly more significant growth in dwelling unit construction. The
statistical benchmarks for both Allegany County and MDP’s projections are somewhat
dated and Allegany County, in recent correspondence to MDP, indicated that they are
going to wait until new data from the Census Bureau becomes available to finalize the
newest round of forecasts.

In the interim, the County believes that it is prudent to utilize a more aggressive scenario
for the future. As you know, the primary purpose of the WRE is to create a linkage
between the Water and Sewerage Plan and other county planning efforts to ensure that
water and wastewater resources are adequate to meet the future demands that are placed
upon them. In other words, we need to be sure to dig our well before we are thirsty.

If the optimistic projections forecasted by the County do not materialize, at least the
assessments that are performed as part of this plan will ensure adequate water and
wastewater capacities for the future. We think you will agree that it is better in this
instance to overestimate demand rather than underestimate it.

We also want to point out that there is a difference between households and dwelling
units. In your comments, you cite a figure of 1,900 households for Allegany County as
being the number projected by MDP. Please be advised that the difference between
households and dwelling units in Allegany County ranges from 10% to 11%. If we adjust
to compensate for this difference, the forecast discrepancies are not nearly as large.

Your advice to the Planning Commission is to be “realistic” and “use common sense”.
As forecasts are revised over the next 6 to 24 months, the future scenarios for County
growth will become more clear. One would expect that the level of discrepancy between
the state’s projections and those of the County will be reduced. HB 1141 came about
largely because local planners and engineers did not adequately plan — in advance - for
the level of growth that materialized in their jurisdictions. The WRE is designed to
encourage appropriate advance planning to ensure that water and wastewater capacity
shortfalls are a thing of the past, rather than a continuously repeated process. You may
be interested in knowing that the actual daily water usage per household is much less than
the 250 gpd figure that is utilized throughout this document. MDE has encouraged local
jurisdictions to use this consumption statistic in demand calculation analyses. The
rationale is self evident; the same holds true for our forecasts. We believe that this
represents just the kind of sound planning and common sense that you encourage in your
testimony.



Again, thank you for continuing to support this County’s planning activities and for
taking the time to share your thoughts. People like you who care about our future and
who are willing to invest their time help to ensure that our actions and decisions represent
the most appropriate course of action.

Sincerely,

=

E. William DuVall, II, Chair
Planning & Zoning Commission of Allegany County
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MDP Comment &
Allegany County
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1.
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Maryland Department of Planning
Review Comments
January 26, 2011
Draft 2010 Allegany County Water Resources Element

The WRE is incomplete, but would meet the requirements of HB1141 with recommended
comments added. The most important comments to include are in bold. The WRE does not yet
effectively address the following purposes of the law and/or State guidance, as follows:

e The WRE should, for each watershed, calculate the total forecasted nutrient load, which
includes nutrient loads from current and future WWTP discharge, septic tanks, and
stormwater runoff (MDP M&G 26, p. 13).

RESPONSE: Although referred to in Maryland Department of Planning Models and Guidelines
#26, no specific provision isincluded in House Bill 1141. However, Allegany County has
voluntarily incorporated forecasted nutrient loads for septic systemsin the WRE: 3.9 Septic
Systems and 3.9.1 Current & Future Loads.

In Section 3.11 Polices & Actions, Policy 4 and Actions 4.1 and 4.2 have been added to the
WRE. Additionally, impervious cover thresholds for Allegany County are well below the Center
for Watershed Protection recommended 10% Impervious Cover — Sensitive Watershed cap. It
should be noted that because of Allegany County unique topography, characterized by mountains
and valleys, and its other environmenta constraints, devel opment patterns are more compact
compared to the jurisdictions in the state with less topographical relief. The County’s landscape
acts as anatural deterrent for sprawl, thus minimizing excessive land consumption. The County’s
future land use scenarios recognize these constraining factors and, when coupled with
infrastructure availability, serve to ensure that nearly all anticipated development will take place
in arelatively confined footprint. Not only will thislimit sprawl and other inefficient land use
practices, but it will reduce impervious surfaces increases and ensure that development activities
are concentrated in such amanner as to make infrastructure investments more sustainable.

Additionally, in 2010, Allegany County adopted the Revised Stormwater Management
Ordinance, which incorporated all of Maryland Department of Environment’ s recommended
provisions to control the adverse impacts associated with increased stormwater runoff including
Environmental Site Design (ESD) to the Maximum Extent Practicable (MEP). Thisis discussed
in Section 4.1.1 Sormwater Management Ordinance.



2.

o Does the WRE estimate the future demand for water and sewer by reviewing non-residential
demand (pp. 27, 33)

RESPONSE: In the absence of State methodologica guidance for forecasting industrial and
commercia demand, staff assumed a 10% increase in non-residential demand. The
preponderance of the County’s non-residential uses are clustered within three systems. Barton
Business Park, Upper Potomac and Cumberland systems. Little to no new commercial or
industrial development has taken place in the past two decades and there has not been a net
gpatial increase in industrial lands for more than 10 years. Therefore, an assumed growth rate of
10% appeared to be a more than adequate surplus for planning purposes. Non-residential users
located in areas other than the three referred systems are captured in the 250 gallons per day
factor which was utilized in all capacity calculations. Even with a proposed increase of 10%, the
demand still falls well short of the 250 gallons per day multiplier. Seeinserted note above Table
6 (Water) and Table 10 (Sewer).

s Does the WRE identify strategies to meet future water quantity needs (p. 27).

RESPONSE: Table 7: Water Problem Service Areas and Table 8: Planned Water Projects
identifies issues and remediation projects. Policy 1 and Actions 1.1 thru 1.8 are specific to
drinking water supply and water conservation.

e For each watershed, identify current W ITP discharge locations (p. 12).

RESPONSE: Discharge locations have been added to Map 9.

e Does the WRE describe the actions planned for implementation to ensure that wastewater
capacity is adequate (p. 33). In addition, for cases in which the point source cap might be
exceeded, identify options for ensuring consistency with the cap, and identify the necessary
studies that would be needed to support these alternatives (p. 12).

RESPONSE: Wastewater needs have been assessed and have been determined to meet
projected demand, Table 11 and Section 3.7 and 3.8. Additionally, state of the artt WWTP
upgrades have recently been completed for two of the County’s largest WWTP' s and upgrades
for the Flintstone WWTP have been identified for the near term. These improvements will serve
to reduce overall nutrient contributions from WWTP point sources.

The City of Cumberland, City of Frostburg and the Town of Westernport have spent millions on
CSO projects which have served to reduce (and will continue to reduce) WWTP overflows asa
result of the introduction of stormwater into the sewer infrastructure. The County, with State and
Federal assistance, has been diligently replacing wastewater transmission lines to reduce Inflow
and Infiltration (1&1). Infiltration has been a significant source of increased wastewater flows.



In the past, as much as two times the actual generated wastewater volumes have been transported
to WWTP. Thisvolume has been substantially reduced and will continue to be reduced as more
of the County’ s wastewater infrastructure is replaced. Thiswill reduce sediment and nutrient
contributions. These actions alone will address point source concerns.

Additionally, thisinformation is addressed through MDE Wastewater Capacity Management
Plans and the Allegany County Water and Sewer Plan, and was referenced on p.18 of the WRE.

Overall WRE comments:

e The County should be commended for including information from the Cumberland and
Frostburg Municipal Growth Elements within the County WRE.

RESPONSE: A tremendous amount of data gathering, data sharing and coordination have gone
into the development of a number of recent and ongoing planning initiatives; including: this
document, the 2007 Allegany County Water and Sewer Plan, 2011 Water and Sewerage Plan,
the City of Cumberland Comprehensive Plan, the City of Frostburg Comprehensive Plan, the
ARC-funded Georges Creek Regional Comprehensive Plan, and the Comprehensive Water &
Sewer Sudy for Allegany County (2011).

e Although the WRE notes that particular systems have adequate water and sewer capacity
(pp. 17, 25), the WRE should include a more comprehensive statement that notes which of
the County’s water and sewer systems will have a surplus or deficit in capacity within the
planning period (by 2040).

RESPONSE: This data has been graphically displayed in Table 6 for Water and Table 10 for
Sewer. The Water and Sewerage Plan analyzes all water and wastewater services and projects
demand and capacity; al water and sewer systems are expected to have adequate and/or surplus
capacity by 2040.

e The WRE could include additional tables that translate the 2040 projected dwelling units by
planning region (pp. 15, 23) to the projected dwelling units listed for each water and sewer
system in Tables 6 (p. 16) and 10 (p. 24). For example, in adding the 2040 projected dwellirg
units within the planning regions served by the Evitts water system (p. 15), there appears tc
be only 1,291 future units forecasted (297 + 504 + 107 + 383); however, Table 6 indicates
2,115 projected dwelling units for the Evitts water system.

RESPONSE: Water Service Areas and Water Systems are independent of planning geography.
A significant component of new development within the Upper Potomac Planning Region will
utilize capacity from the Evitts Water System.



9 e The WRE should clarify the time period of growth represented by the 2040 projected
dwelling units (pp. 14, 22). For example, are these units projected from 2010-2040 or from
2000-2040? For example, population projections are listed in the WRE from 2000-2030 (p.
7).

RESPONSE: The 2002 Comprehensive Plan utilizes forecast from 2000-2030. The WRE uses
newly-devel oped dwelling unit projections from 2010-2040 as the best available data at the time
of the WRE devel opment. This discrepancy is minor, however it will be rectified viathe
development of the ongoing Water and Sewerage Plan, the 2010 Census Data, and the
watershed-based comprehensive plans currently under devel opment.

10. e Tables 6 (p. 16) and 10 (p. 24) should clarify which year (or years) are represented by the
“Avg, Daily Production MGD”, which represents an estimate of current demand.

RESPONSE: Referenced tables were modified.

11. o The WRE notes that the County water/sewer service areas include areas with failing water
and sewer systems planned for future connection to community systems (p. 6). The WRE
could include an estimate of the amount of capacity needed from specific systems to serve
these areas.

RESPONSE: Table7 & 8 (Water) and Table 11 (Sewer) includes this information.

12. e The County should review its Land Preservation, Parks, and Recreation Plan and identify
measures that will implement the Water Resources Element strategies.

RESPONSE: Thisanaysiswas preformed as a function of the WRE' s background studies and
was found to have no impact.

13. e 'The WRE should include the following edits:

o The WRE states that the intent of the WRE is to address the relationship of planned
growth to water resources for both waste disposal and safe drinking water. Since the
WRE addresses more than drinking water, the language should reference drinking

water and “other water resources” (p. 1).

RESPONSE: Text has been modified to include stormwater management and receiving waters,
as recommended.

14. o 'The first sentence of Section 2.8, Growth Projections (p. 7) should be revised to
refer to the Allegany County Water and Sewerage Plan” not the Water and Sewer
Plan.



RESPONSE: Actual title of the 2007 document was “ 2007 Allegany County Water and Sewer
Plan” .

15. © Onpage 11, Section 3.2.2, since impoundments are not technically source waters, the
language could be revised to state, “The source for the water supply for the
municipalities of Cumberland, Frostburg, Westernport, and Lonaconing comes from
outside of the jurisdiction. The water also is stored in reservoirs located outside of
these junsdictions.”

RESPONSE: WRE text has been modified as recommended.

16. o For Map 6 (p. 12), provide a footnote that defines the categories within the legend
(i.e., least pervious, moderately pervious, and most pervious).

RESPONSE: 3.2.3 text defines categories.

Comments on the water demand analysis:

17. e 'Table 6 (p. 16) should be revised to include and separate out future water demand
from non-residential uses (e.g., commercial, industrial, institutional) within the
planning period (by 2040) and should list the current water treatment capacity (for
those systems that require a separate water treatment system) since this presents an
additional possible constraint.

RESPONSE: Seeresponse to comment #2.

18. e A footnote to Table 6 should clarify whether “Safe Yield MGD” refers to the water
appropriation permit limit. If not, Table 6 also should include the water appropriation
permit limit for each system.

RESPONSE: Seeresponse to comment #10.

19. e Table 6 indicates that the Rawlings water system does not have adequate capacity to serve
future growth, Although Table 8 (p. 19) includes a “Rawlings Water Study™ and
“Rawlings Water System Improvements”, the WRE should provide details on
whether these water projects will resolve the deficit at the Rawlings water system. If
not, the WRE should include actions the County will take to resolve this deficit.

RESPONSE: Item 9 on Table 8 callsfor astudy to determine necessary improvements —
including cost. Item 11 on Table 8 is the implementation of the recommendations of Item 9,
which iswhy cost datais not identified for Item 11, Table 8. The purpose of the study isto
identify the remedial actions necessary. Until the study is complete, the solution(s) cannot be
specified.



Comments on the sewer demand analysis include:

20. o 'Table 10 (p. 24) should be revised to include and separate out future sewer demand
from non-residential uses within the planning period (by 2040).

RESPONSE: See response to comment #2.

21. '« 'Table 10 indicates that the Flintstone sewer system does not have adequate capacity to serve
future growth, Table 11 (p. 26) does not appear to include a project to resolve the deficit at
the Flintstone sewer system. The WRE should describe actions the County will take to
resolve this deficit.

RESPONSE: At thetime of theinitia development of the WRE, remedia action(s) had not
been identified. Since that time however, the County Public Utilities Division through the
development of the “ Comprehensive Water and Sewer Study” and the preparation of the Draft
2011 Water and Sewerage Plan has devel oped a preliminary plan for improvements. Table 11
was modified to include this project.

22. e Toadd clarity, the headings in Table 10 (p. 24) that refer to “Safe Yield MGD” and “Aveg.
Daily Production MGD” should be revised to read “WWTP Permitted Capacity MGD” and
“Avg. Flow MGD 2008-2010”. If the information under these headings does not
represent the WWTP permitted capacity and average flow from each WWTP, then
they should be replaced with the appropriate information.

RESPONSE: See response to comment #10.

23. e The WRE should resolve the discrepancy between sewer capacity and sewer demand
figures listed for the Rocky Gap WW'TP in Table 10 and within Section 3.11 (p. 29). In
Table 10, sewer capacity and sewer demand for the Rocky Gap WWTP appears to be 0.12
MGD and 0.043 MGD, respectively, while within Section 3.11, the sewer capacity and sewer
demand is listed as 0.239 MGD and 0.3 MGD, respectively.

RESPONSE: Action 2.2 has been modified.

24. & The WRE should list the Maryland Tributary Strategy point source caps for each of
the WWTPs within the County and should compare the caps to 2040 forecasted point
source loads. The caps are hsted on p. 11 of the Marjland'’s Chesapeake Bay Tributary Stratesy
Statewide Inplementation Plan at
hutp://www.dnr.state.md.us/bay/tribstrat/implementation_plan.html. MDE or MDP can
assist the County in forecasting 2040 point source loads.

RESPONSE: Datain the referenced source could not be verified for accuracy and consequently
was not included.



Comments on the proposed methods for protecting the county’s source water:

25. e The County should be commended for including strong source water protection policies in
its WRE (p. 29) and for its discussion of Source Water Assessments (pp. 18-19).

Comments on identifying suitable receiving waters:

26. o The County should be commended for its tracking and mapping of stormwater management
facilities and its analysis of impervious surface. The WRE could modify Policy 5 (p. 41) to

include impervious surface percentage goals for particular watersheds within the County
since this would be more supportive of stream habitat protection than a countywide goal.

RESPONSE: See Comment #1.

27. » The WRE should include an evaluation of the nutrient pollution impact of
implementation of the 2002 Allegany County Comprehensive Plan Update through
the planning period (2040). The evaluation should include future nutrient pollution from
WWTPs, septic tanks, and stormwater runoff.

RESPONSE: No discharge increases are being recommended, therefore, no increases in
nutrient pollution from WWTPs will occur. The anticipated reductions in wastewater volume
(through CSO and 1&I improvements) will significantly reduce nutrient contributions from point
sources. The County has fully-implemented the new Stormwater Management Ordinance that
prioritizes ESD to the MEP. Approximately 85 percent of the County’s existing homes are
connected to public water and wastewater systems. The preponderance of the County’s future
development (75 percent) will be serviced via public wastewater systems, therefore, in all
probability, the implementation of the Plan will result in a neutral - if not positive outcome - with
regard to nutrient pollution.

The County’s TMDL/Watershed Improvement Plan response will result in a comprehensive
strategy for nutrient and sediment reduction that will include detailed recommendations which
will serve to further improve the quality of receiving waters.

See also response to comment #1.

28. e The WRE should identify the WWTP discharge locations. This could be added to
Table 9 (p. 21). This nformation is needed for the nutrient pollution analysis to determine
the point source contribution by watershed.

RESPONSE: See response to comment #4.



29.

The WRE should include a recommendation (e.g., in Section 4.7 on p. 41) for new
procedures to ensure that future nonpoint source and point source loading analyses are
instituted within local government planning and decision-making processes. As Allegany
County develops its 12 individual, small-area plans, the County should complete nutrient
loading analyses as a method to compare the pollution impact of different land use plan
options. The result of these analyses and how they inform the choice of land use plan should
either be referenced in or included as an appendix to each small area plan. MDE and MDP
are available to work with Allegany County to complete these analyses. In addition to
reducing future impacts from new development, the analyses can be used to estimate and
minimize the amount of nutrient offsets needed to meet the EPA Chesapeake Bay TMDL
requirement to account for growth (see Section 10 of the Chesapeake Bay TMDL at
http://www.epa.gov/chesapeakebaytmdl/ and Section 3 of the Full Report of the Maryland
Phase 1 Watershed Implementation Plan at

http:/ /www.mde.state.md.us/programs/Water/ TMDL/TMDLHome/Pages/Final Bay W

IP_2010.aspx).

RESPONSE: The County has been and will continue to work with State resource and technical
expertsin the development of small areaplans. Additionally, specific text was added to the
Executive Summary on page 1 and 2.

30.

The WRE does not yet discuss the suitability of receiving waters. To address this, one
option would be to include the following sentences in the WRE: “the presence of a TMDL
is a sign that pollution control efforts must outweigh additional pollution impacts from
future land use change, septic tanks, and WWTP flows to prevent further degradation of the
waterbody. For the receiving waters in Allegany County without a nutrient TMDL, a
determination of the suitability of receiving waters cannot be made. However, for the Evitts
Creek and Georges Creek watershed, which have nutrient TMDLs (p. A-4), a preliminary
assessment can be made, Pollution forecasts, although capable of comparing the relative
benefits of different land use plans, are not yet precise enough to allow for a direct
comparison to nutrient TMDLs, Allegany County recognizes though that Evitts Creels and
Georges Creek, because of the presence of a nutrient TMDL, can only be considered
suitable receiving waters if future nutrient impacts are offset, This WRE includes
recommendations for pollution control efforts to help achieve that goal.”

RESPONSE: On the contrary, the WRE does address receiving waters. The County’s primary
strategy for nutrient reduction focuses on a combination of continued CSO and I& | progress. As
noted, alarge percentage of the County’ s current wastewater volumes could be eliminated
through the implementation of these upgrades and maintenance, however to clarify, anew policy
and action has been added and specific text was incorporated into Executive Summary on page 1

and 2.

Finally, it should be noted that MDE authorizes all point source discharges, such as WWTP.
Currently, each of the WWTP sin Allegany County are operating under a duly issued permit
from MDE. Unless MDE plansto terminate these permits and direct the treated effluent from



these plants to be discharged elsewhere, the County is— and will continue to — operate under the
assumption that receiving waters are suitable for discharge under the conditions stipulated in the
MDE authorization. No new point source discharges are identified in this plan element,
therefore no suitability assessment is called for. Additionally, no capacity increases are being
recommended, therefore, no increases in nutrient pollution from WWTPswill occur. The
anticipated reductions in wastewater volume (through CSO and 1& | improvements) will
significantly reduce nutrient contributions from point sources. The County has fully-
implemented the new Stormwater Management Ordinance that prioritizes ESD to the MEP.
Approximately 85 percent of the County’ s existing homes are connected to public water and
wastewater systems and three-fourths of the County’ s future development is expected to be
serviced by public water and wastewater resources.

The County’s TMDL/Watershed Improvement Plan response will result in a comprehensive
strategy for nutrient and sediment reduction that will include detailed recommendations which
will serveto further improve the quality of recelving waters.

Allegany County’ s receiving waters will certainly benefit from these ongoing activities as well
as the County’ s future land use and development visions.
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